Bill No. 34 of 1943.

A BILL TO VALIDATE AN ORDER IN COUNCIL PRO-VIDING THAT IN A CERTAIN AREA OF THE PROV-INCE PACIFIC DAYLIGHT SAVING TIME SHALL BE OBSERVED INSTEAD OF MOUNTAIN DAY-LIGHT SAVING TIME.

NOTE.

This Bill validates an Order in Council passed on December 8th last providing for the observation of Pacific Daylight Saving Time instead of Mountain Daylight Saving Time in what is usually called the Peace River area.

The validation is made retroactive to the date of the Order in Council.

W. S. GRAY,
Acting Legislative Counsel.

(This note does not form any part of the Bill but is offered in explanation of its provisions.)

BILL

No. 34 of 1943.

An Act to validate an Order in Council providing that in a certain area of the Province Pacific Daylight Saving
Time shall be observed instead of Mountain
Daylight Saving Time.

(Assented to

, 1943.)

HIS MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

SHORT TITLE.

- 1. This Act may be cited as "The Change of Time Validation Act."
- 2. A certain Order in Council dated the 8th day of December, 1942, and intituled O.C. 1812/42, which is set out in the Schedule to this Act, is hereby validated, ratified and confirmed and shall have the same force and effect as if the same had been enacted by this Act.
- **3.** This Act shall come into force on the day upon which it is assented to and upon so coming into force shall be deemed to have been in force at all times since the 8th day of December, 1942.

O.C. 1812/42.

Approved and Ordered

(Signed) J. C. BOWEN, Lieutenant Governor.

Edmonton, Tuesday, December 8th, 1942.

The Executive Council has had under consideration the report of the Honourable the Attorney General, dated December 4th, 1942, stating that requests have been received from representatives of the persons residing in the area hereinafter described, that such persons be enabled to regulate their time and affairs according to Pacific Daylight Saving Time instead of Mountain Daylight Saving Time; and

Whereas it is considered to be a matter of great convenience and importance to such persons that these requests be granted;

Therefore, upon the recommendation of the Honourable the Attorney General, the Executive Council advises that in respect of the area described as follows:

"Commencing at the point of intersection of the northern boundary of Jasper Park with the boundary line between British Columbia and Alberta, thence running in an easterly direction along the north boundary of Jasper Park to the sixth meridian; thence north along the sixth meridian to the north boundary of Township sixty-seven (67); thence east along the said Township line to the left bank of the Athabasca River; thence in a north-easterly direction along the left bank of the said river to the fifth meridian; thence north along the fifth meridian to the north boundary of Alberta; thence west on the north boundary of Alberta to the boundary line between Alberta and British Columbia; thence south along the said Provincial boundary line to the point of beginning,"

from and after midnight of December 13th, 1942, the time to be observed shall be Pacific Daylight Saving Time instead of Mountain Daylight Saving Time.

(Signed) WILLIAM ABERHART, Chairman.

THIRD SESSION

NINTH LEGISLATURE

7 GEORGE VI

1943

BILL

An Act to validate an Order in Council providing that in a certain area of the Province Pacific Daylight Saving Time shall be observed instead of Mountain Daylight Saving Time.

Received and read the

First time

Second time

Third time

HON. MR. ABERHART.

EDMONTON: A. Shnitka, King's Printer 1943